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REPORT TO MUNICIPAL PLANNING TRIBUNAL

ITEM NO MPTSW39/05/2022

CASE ID

70560447

CASE OFFICER

Y Jafta

CASE OFFICER PHONE NO

021 444 7721

DISTRICT

Southern

REPORT DATE

30 April 2022

WARD 73: APPLICATION FOR AN ADMINISTRATIVE PENALTY IN TERMS OF THE CITY
OF CAPE TOWN MUNICIPAL PLANNING BY-LAW, 2015 (MPBL): ERF 68 BERGVLIET,
21 HIDDINGH SOUTH ROAD
1

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Property description
Property address
Site extent
Current zoning
Current land use
Overlay zone applicable
Submission date
Subject to PHRA / SAHRA
Any unauthorised land use / building work?

Erf 68 Bergvliet
21 Hiddingh South Road
877m2
Single Residential Zone 1
Dwelling house
None
15 July 2021
No
Unauthorised building work in the form
of a conservatory, gazebo, extension
to outbuilding and pizza oven.

Has owner applied for the determination of an
administrative penalty
Has the City Manager applied to the MPT for
an order that a person who is contravening the
MPBL must pay an administrative penalty in an
amount determined by the MPT
Has the City issued a demolition directive i.t.o
section 128 of the MPBL? If yes, an
administrative penalty may not be applied for.
Has the City served a notice on the owner or
other person in respect of the unlawful land
use or building work which required the owner
or other person to apply for the determination
of an administrative penalty?

Yes

2

No

No
A notice to obtain written approval for
unauthorised building work (which
relates to this administrative penalty
application) was served on the
property owner by a building inspector
on 15 February 2021.

DECISION AUTHORITY
For decision by the Municipal Planning Tribunal (MPT).
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BACKGROUND / SITE HISTORY

3.1

A couple of applications for (1) administrative penalty, (2) relaxation of
restrictive title deed conditions and (3) deletion of restrictive title deed
conditions were submitted in recent years. These applications were
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refused acceptance due to applicant’s failure to timeously provide
additional information.
3.2

An application for the deletion of restrictive title deed conditions relating
to number of dwellings permitted, built upon area & setbacks, and for
setback departures from the Development Management Scheme was
submitted on 27 July 2021. The application was advertised, 3 objections
were received. A report on the application will be forwarded to the MPT
once the administrative penalty process has been finalised.
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SUMMARY OF APPLICANT’S MOTIVATION
The applicant’s motivation is attached as Annexure C and may be
summarised as follows:

The first contravention took place in 2014 and last structure built in
2017.

The owners were not aware of the need to submit building plans for
the work undertaken over the years.

The various building work is in contravention of the Development
Management Scheme and restrictive title deed conditions.

The owner contacted an architectural designer who advised that
being a temporary structure, a gazebo did not need building plan
approval.

A title deed restriction relaxation was granted for the property to
permit a garage 0m from the street. The owner assumed the
relaxation of the street setback and built upon area was for any
building work.

The wind lobby is not visible from the neighbouring properties.

The contravention is minor in nature.

The total extent of the contravention is 30.9m 2.

The owner has not previously contravened the By-Law or any other
planning law.
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ASSESSMENT OF APPLICATION

5.1

The unauthorized building work in the form of a conservatory, gazebo,
extension to outbuilding and pizza oven is in contravention of restrictive
title deed conditions C.(c) & C.(d) contained in title deed T24505/1983
relating to one-third built-upon area and 1/57 lateral and 4.72m street
boundary setbacks. As these conditions were imposed in terms of the
Townships Ordinance No 33 of 1934, the contravention is technically also
a contravention of the MPBL. The unauthorized building work is also in
contravention of Item 22(d) of the Development Management Scheme
(DMS) relating to the 3.5m street and 3m common boundary setbacks.

5.2

In terms of section 129(7)(a) of the By-Law, an administrative penalty for a
building work contravention may not be more than 100% of the value of
the building, construction and engineering work unlawfully carried out.

Document1

Page 2 of 5

0680

5.3

Except for the value of the additions to the outbuilding for which the
applicant’s value is accepted, the value of the unauthorised building
work is based on the table of building values attached to the Standard
Operating Procedure for Administrative Penalties, and is calculated as
follows:
Conservatory:
R2 640.00 x 8.8m2 =
R23 232.00
2
Gazebo:
R2 640.00 x 14m =
R36 960.00
2
Pizza oven
R2 640.00 x 2.5m =
R 6 600.00
Extension to outbuilding:
R58 300.00

5.4

With regard to the gazebo, it must be noted that the height of the top of
the roof above existing ground level exceeds 3.5m.

5.5

An amount which is not more than 100% of R125 090.00 may be imposed
as an administrative penalty.

5.6

The following factors need to be considered when determining an
appropriate administrative penalty, as contemplated by section 129(8) of
the By-Law:
a) The nature, duration, gravity and extent of the contravention
Nature – The contravention relates to a conservatory, gazebo, extension
to outbuilding and pizza oven which are ordinarily permitted in Single
Residential Zone 1.
Duration – The duration of the contravention is ±8 years, which is long.
Gravity – The unauthorized building work is minor in nature and all of the
contraventions are at ground level. However, the gravity is aggravated
by the fact that the gazebo has a thatched roof (that has a fire risk) and
by the contravention of the title deed conditions. The gravity of the
contraventions is thus relatively serious.
Extent – At ±33m2, the combined extent of the contravention is moderate.
b) The conduct of the person involved in the contravention
According to the applicant, the owner of the property was not aware
that the building work required Council’s approval. This explanation is
plausible for the pizza oven, but not plausible for the other construction
which took place over a number of years. It is difficult to accept that a
home owner could have really believed that the construction of the
other contraventions did not require approval, and particularly for the
thatched roof gazebo. However, in the event that the applicant’s
explanation is correct, it would suggest negligence on the part of the
owner, in not checking the facts of what required approval. In this regard
it must also be noted that ignorance of the law is not a valid excuse to
contravene the law. The conduct of the owner cannot be condoned.
c) Whether the unlawful conduct was stopped
The building work has been completed and thus the unlawful conduct
has not stopped.
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d) Whether a person involved in the contravention has previously
contravened by this By-Law or any other planning law
As far as can be ascertained, the owner has not previously contravened
this By-Law or any other planning law.
5.7

In view of the abovementioned considerations, and in particular the
gravity of the contravention, the long duration of the contravention, the
conduct of the owner, and that administrative penalties are intended, in
part at least, to serve as a deterrent, it is recommended an administrative
penalty of R5 000.00 be imposed.
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REASONS FOR DECISION
Reasons for the recommended decision may be summarised as follows:

6.1
6.2
6.3

6.4
6.5

6.6
6.7
7

The unauthorized building work is in contravention of Item 22(d) of the
Development Management Scheme and restrictive title deed conditions
imposed in terms of the Townships Ordinance No 33 of 1934.
The duration of the contravention is long.
The unauthorized building work is minor in nature and all of the
contraventions are at ground level. However, the gravity is aggravated
by the fact that the gazebo has a thatched roof (that has a fire risk) and
by the contravention of the title deed conditions. The gravity of the
contraventions is thus relatively serious.
The extent of the contravention is moderate.
The applicant’s explanation of the owner’s conduct is difficult to accept.
However, in the event that the applicant’s explanation is correct, it would
suggest negligence on the part of the owner, in not checking the facts of
what required approval. In this regard it must also be noted that
ignorance of the law is not a valid excuse to contravene the law. The
conduct of the owner cannot be condoned.
The unlawful conduct has not stopped.
As far as can be ascertained, the owner has not previously contravened
this By-Law and any other planning law.
RECOMMENDATION
In view of the above, it is recommended that:
a)
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An administrative penalty in the amount of R5 000.00 be
determined in terms of section 129 of the City of Cape Town
Municipal Planning By-Law, 2015 in respect of Erf 68 Bergvliet for the
unauthorised building work as shown on plans drawn by Moolman
+ Associates + Architecture, labelled House Brink, attached as
Annexure B.
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ANNEXURES
Annexure A
Annexure B
Annexure C
Annexure D
Annexure E

Locality plan
Site development plan
Motivation
Title deed
Notice
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15 Bergvliet road
Bergvliet, 7945
Tel: 021 7125929
Andrea: 082 742 5334
e-mail: andrea@ma-arch. co.za

6 April 2021
(revised 8 July 21)

PENALITY APPLICATION
SOUTH PENINSULA MUNICIPALITY
Planning & Building Development Management

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

ERF 68, 21 Hiddingh road, Bergvliet

0687that he agrees he does not have approval for, namely: - wind lobby
Our Client has appointed us to legalize existing structures on his property
to existing office, glass conservatory to Jacuzzi, thatch gazebo and pizza oven. He cannot remember exact dates when all the various
structures were built and so we have estimated the years based on family photographs.

STREETVIEW
WIND LOBBY AT OFFICE:A gardener’s toilet and office exist on the 0m common south boundary. The roof structure was built around October 2005 and appeared on a
council submission drawing prepared in June 2006 when we submitted drawings for garaging. A screen wall to block the North West rain from
the office store door was later built around 2014. The brickwork is built to the underside of the roof structure. The roof cover is 2.4m high
above e.g.l. We estimate that the walls would have taken 3 days to build. The structure falls within the 3m building line and contravenes both
the zoning scheme and 1.57m title deed restriction line. A quote was obtained for the build with a current value at R58 300.
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NORTH ELEVATION (BEFORE)

PIZZA OVEN:-

WEST ELEVATION (AFTER)

A pizza oven was built next to the braai around 2015. The pizza oven replaced a palm tree and portion of a planter.
The build took approx. 4 days. The structure falls within the 3m building line and contravenes both the zoning scheme and 1.57m title deed
restriction line. A quote was obtained for the build with a current value at R31 349.
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BEFORE

GLASS CONSERVATORY:-

AFTER

A Jacuzzi was purchased and installed on the West boundary outside the existing entertainment area. The Client wished to utilize the Jacuzzi
throughout the year and decided to have a glass conservatory installed. The installation took place around 2014. The roof to the conservatory
tucks under the existing roof eaves of 2.6m high. We estimate that the structure would have taken 2 days to install. This structure falls within
the 3m building line and contravenes both the zoning scheme and 1.57m title deed restriction line. A quote was obtained for the build with a
current value at R52,650. However, only 8.8m² is contravening, therefore R52 650 / 13.8 = R3815m². Calculation: 8.8m² x R3815 = R33572.
Therefore the value of contravention is calculated as R33 572.
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BEFORE
THATCH GAZEBO:-

AFTER

The Client had purchase a freestanding movable gazebo’s for the braai area. He found it to be too small for entertainment when
accommodating family and friends. In 2017, he chose a thatch gazebo to be erected on site. At the time of the build, he contacted an
Architectural designer and was told that the gazebo was a temporary structure that wouldn’t require plans. The Architectural designer was not
aware of any title deed restrictions or the permanent structure that was to be built. We estimate that the gazebo would have taken 5 days to
build. A quote was obtained for the build with a current value at R41 700.The gazebo measures 15.3m². However, only 14m² is contravening,
therefore R41 700 / 15.3 = R2725. Calculation: 14m² x R2725 = R38 150.
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DAY 3 (3rd February 2017)

Summary:-

Total days of transgressions: - 14 days (between 2014-2017)
Total value of builds: R161 371

AFTER (1 March 2017)
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MOTIVATION

Outbuildings are permitted on the 0m building line in accordance with the DMS. However, there are building line setback as well as coverage
restrictions on this property.
When determining an appropriate administrative penalty, the Municipal Planning Tribunal must consider at least the following
factors:(a) The nature, duration, gravity and extend of the contravention:Nature of contravention
i.
ii.
iii.
iv.
v.
vi.
vii.

The Client had obtained a title deed relaxation for new garaging in 2008 permitting 0m setbacks on the street and lateral building lines
as well as exceeding coverage. We are of the opinion that he believed that street and common boundary restrictions as well as 1/3rd
coverage were relaxed for all building work on his property.
Cover outside the existing office existed. The Client did not realize that if he bricked up below an existing roof and created a wind
lobby, he would be contravening title deeds restrictions as well as building line setbacks.
An entertainment area exists on the west boundary. The Client did not understand that fitting a Jacuzzi just outside the entertainment
room would cause any issues. A Jacuzzi is a temporary fixture and can be moved. The Client did not realize that creating a
permanent cover to the Jacuzzi would be a contravention of the DMS and Title deed restrictions.
A small freestanding gazebo was positioned near the existing braai. The Client had enquired as to whether plans would be required to
erect a larger gazebo and was misinformed at the time as it was thought that the gazebo would be a temporary structure.
As a braai already existed on the west boundary, the Client did not know that building a pizza oven would create any contraventions.
A building plan application for all the above structures was submitted in 2017 when it became evident that the gazebo was to be a
permanent structure. However, at this time it was not clear whether a departure or removal was required. The Client did not
understand that there was any urgency in pursuing building plan approval as the structures already existed.
Mature trees are seen growing on the common boundary. The wind lobby is not visible to the neighbouring property owner and
he/she is not affected in any way.

Covered wind lobby

viii.

The jacuzzi area is opposite the neighbours bathroom. The conservatory over the Jacuzzi contains / dampen any noise (talking) that
could occur if relaxing in this space and therefore does not impact negatively on the adjoining property owner.
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Conservatory roof is
below the existing
boundary wall

Conservatory/
Jacuzzi

ix.

The gazebo is positioned opposite the neighbours garage. The roof is lower than the neighbours garage roof and does not impact
negatively in any way. The pizza oven is positioned in the corner of the property and does not affect or impact on the adjoining
property in any way.

Neighbours
garaging

Gazebo

braai

Pizza oven

Neighbours garage higher
than gazebo

Duration of contravention:x.
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The contraventions are of a minor nature and took place between 2006 and 2017. The total days of contravention is estimated as 14 days
(two weeks)

Gravity of contravention:xi.

All the contravention areas are of a minor nature. Neighbouring properties are not affected (in our opinion). Some areas are not visible from
the street or neighbouring properties.

Extent of contravention:xii.

The extent of all contraventions total 30.9m²

(b) Conduct of the person involved in the contravention:(1) This is the first time that the Client is aware that the planning law was contravened. He is currently in shock and very distressed.
(2) The Client wishes to rectify his transgression.
(c) Whether the unlawful conduct was stopped:(1) The owner completed all work in 2017 and no further structures have been built or are in progress.
(d) Whether a person involved in the contravention has previously contravened this By-Law or a previous planning Law:(1) This is the first time that the Client has contravened a By-Law or previous planning Law
We trust our application will be considered fairly.
Yours sincerely

A.R. MOOLMAN
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B
000070537670_001_001
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
Enquiries:A.Horn
Tel: 021 444 7721
Reference: 70537670
PERSON/REGISTERED
OWNER OF PROPERTY

Christopher Brink
21 HIDDINGH SOUTH ROAD, BERGVLIET

ADDRESS
ID NO/REG NR

5606155099087

DATE

15 February 2021

NOTICE TO OBTAIN WRITTEN APPROVAL FOR THE UNAUTHORISED BUILDING
WORK
An inspection conducted on 08 February 2021 revealed that you have erected a
building on Erf No. 68 at 21 HIDDINGH SOUTH ROAD BERGVLIET. The work being a

Covered terrace of approx. 2,60x2,50m South, new conservatory (Jacuzzi) of approx.
5,00x3,20m North West, new thatch gazebo of approx. 6,00x3,50m North West and pizza oven of
approx. 2,90x2,80m North West of erf, shown on plan not approved in the area of the City of
Cape Town (being the local authority in question) which is in contravention of Section 4(1) read
with Section 4(4) of the National Building Regulations and Building Standards Act No 103 of 1977
(the Act), as no prior written approval for the erection of such building has been obtained from
the said local authority.
In terms of Section 4(1) of the Act, no person shall without the prior approval in writing of the local authority in
question, erect any building in respect of which plans and specifications are to be drawn and submitted in terms of
this said Act.
In terms of Section 4(4) of the Act, any person erecting any building in contravention of the provisions of Section 4(1)
shall be guilty of an offence.

Acting under delegated powers, I hereby order you in terms of Regulation A25 (10) of the
National Building Regulations promulgated under Section 17(1) of the said Act, to obtain written
approval for the said unauthorised building work, by submitting and having building plans
approved within 60 days from the date the recipient signed for this notice (see below).
FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A CRIMINAL OFFENCE IN TERMS OF
REGULATION A25(11) OF THE NATIONAL BUILDING REGULATIONS. The City of Cape Town may,
without further notice, institute legal proceedings against you.
The submission of building plans in compliance with this notice does not place any obligation
on the City of Cape Town to approve such building plans for the building work set out above.
Should written approval not be granted, you will be required to either rectify or demolish the
abovementioned unauthorised building work.
SIGNED:

ADDRESS

(Delegated Official)

SERVED:

DATE:

SERVER:

NAME:

RECIPIENT:

NAME:

(Where served)

15 February 2021
Alvino Horn

TIME: 10:07
SIGN:
SIGN:

Sent via email

